

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

Respondents,

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS,
ET AL.,

Respondents in support of Petitioner.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Tennessee’s law should be reviewed for
rationality. 5

 A. The Fourteenth Amendment’s original
 public meaning does not condemn
 Tennessee’s law. 5

 B. Tennessee’s law satisfies this Court’s
 modern equal-protection
 jurisprudence..... 9

 1. Tennessee’s law does not trigger
 heightened scrutiny because it
 does not classify by sex. 11

 2. The Equal Protection Clause does
 not incorporate “but-for”
 causation. 14

 3. Tennessee’s law lacks the
 hallmarks of statutes that
 separate based on sex. 16

 4. Tennessee’s law neither advances
 discriminatory purposes nor is
 based on outmoded stereotypes..... 17

C. Petitioner’s theory would sow constitutional chaos and entangle this Court in a political thicket.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>B.P.J. ex rel. Jackson v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)	20–21
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1885).....	8
<i>Boe v. Marshall</i> , 2023 WL 3702311 (M.D. Ala. Apr. 17, 2023)	1
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	14, 18
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	17–18
<i>C.P. ex rel. Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois</i> , 2023 WL 8777349 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2023).....	20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	10, 17, 21–22
<i>City of Grants Pass v. Oregon</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2202 (2024).....	22
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	16

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	5, 11–12, 19, 21
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	15, 18
<i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> , 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	4, 22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	11
<i>Hayes v. Missouri</i> , 120 U.S. 68 (1887).....	9
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024).....	19
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	3, 16
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	2
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024).....	10, 13, 18–19, 21– 22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	21

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	7
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	16
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	10
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	5
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	4
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	18–19, 22
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	9
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	10
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	17

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	7
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	16
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	5
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	10
<i>Slaughterhouse Cases</i> , 86 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	7
<i>Stradford v. Secretary, Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 53 F.4th 67 (3d Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	14–15
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Company v. Wakefield Township</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918).....	8
<i>Tay v. Dennison</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 657 (S.D. Ill. 2020)	20
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 596 U.S. 159 (2022).....	5, 8

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	2, 5, 16, 18, 22
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	13
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	3
<i>Whitney v. State Tax Commission</i> , 309 U.S. 530 (1940).....	22
<u>Statutes</u>	
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-10-137.....	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103.....	8, 11, 15
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Christopher R. Green, <i>The Original Sense of the (Equal) Protection Clause: Pre-Enactment History</i> , 19 GEO. MASON UNIV. C.R.L.J. 1 (2008).....	6
Christopher R. Green, <i>Twelve Problems with Substantive Due Process</i> , 16 GEO. J. OF L. & PUB. POL'Y 397 (2018)	9
Cong. Globe, 42d Congress, 1st Sess. (1871).....	6

GianCarlo Canaparo & Jameson Payne, <i>Equal Protection and Racial Categories</i> , 34 GEO. MASON UNIV. C.R.L.J. 225 (2024)	6
<i>Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People: Final Report</i> (April 2024)	3
John Harrison, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 YALE L.J. 1385 (1992).....	7
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Originalism and the Desegregation Decisions</i> , 81 VA. L. REV. 947 (1995).....	6
Randy E. Barnett & Evan D. Bernick, THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF THE 14TH AMENDMENT: ITS LETTER AND SPIRIT (2021)	7
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5–6
